exercise their options until the Company increases its authorized number of
   shares of Common Stock. See "Underwriting" and "Principal Stockholders."

   18

   DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of the Company at December 31, 1997, was
$42,820,337, or $5.37 per share of Common Stock. Net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities of
the Company, divided by the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding. After
giving effect to the receipt of the net proceeds from the sale of the 2,500,000
shares of Common Stock offered hereby, at the estimated offering price of $14.75
per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses, the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company at
December 31, 1997, would have been $77,007,837, or $7.35 share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.98 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $7.40 per share to the new investors
purchasing Common Stock at the assumed public offering price. The following
illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share.....   $   14.75
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 1997 before this
  offering.....  $   5.37
Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   1.98
   ---------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share at December 31, 1997 after this
  offering.....   7.35
   ---------
Dilution per share to new investors (1).....   $   7.40
   ---------
   ---------

- ------------------------

(1) If the Underwriters' over-allotment option is exercised in full, the pro
   forma net tangible book value per share after this offering and dilution per
   share to new investors would be $7.58 and $7.17, respectively.

   The foregoing table excludes 1,629,850 shares of Common Stock issuable
pursuant to currently outstanding options and warrants which are expected to be